

No. 22O155

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Motion for Leave to File a Bill of Complaint and Motion for Expedited  
Consideration and for Emergency Injunctive Relief or Stay

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
CARTER PHILLIPS, STUART GERSON, JOHN DANFORTH,  
CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN, LOWELL WEICKER, *ET AL.*,  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO (1) MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF  
COMPLAINT AND (2) MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR STAY AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

---

NANCY A. TEMPLE  
KATTEN & TEMPLE, LLP  
209 S. LASALLE STREET, SUITE 950  
CHICAGO, IL 60604

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1875 K STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-1238  
TELEPHONE: (202) 303-1000  
RBERNSTEINLAW@GMAIL.COM

December 9, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE<sup>1</sup>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION DISPUTE IS A CONTROVERSY WITHIN ONE STATE, NOT BETWEEN TWO OR MORE STATES .....	3
II. THE PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL ACTION VIOLATES BASIC CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	6
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	2, 7
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 620 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Commonw. Ct.) .....	7
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	2
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	7, 8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	8, 9
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	8
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	7
<i>Wisconsin Voters Alliance v. Wisconsin Election Comm’n</i> , No. 2020AP1930-OA (Wis. Sup. Ct.) .....	7
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 2020CV342959 (Ga. Super. Ct.) .....	7



## Constitutional and Statutory Authorities

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	3, 4
3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	3
25 P.S. § 3291 .....	6
25 P.S. § 3456 .....	6
42 P.S. § 501 .....	6
42 P.S. § 502 .....	6
42 P.S. § 722(2) .....	6
42 P.S. § 724 .....	6
42 P.S. § 726 .....	6
Pa. Act of Oct. 31, 2019 (P.L. 552, No. 77), § 13(2) 2019 Pa. Legis. 1247 (2020) .....	6

## Legislative History

8 Cong. Rec. 70-71 (1878) .....	6
17 Cong. Rec. 867 (1886) .....	6
17 Cong. Rec. 1020 (1886) .....	6
18 Cong. Rec. 52 (1885) .....	5, 6
